WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1953

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 444

(By Mr. Basth

PASSED March 14 1953

In Effect Julie Light day from Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 444

(By Mr. Booth)

[Passed March 14, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article three, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section eighteen, relating to the insuring of moneys collected by county officials.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section eighteen, to read as follows:

Section 18. Insuring of Collections by County Officers.

- 2 —Any county officer, who by the laws of the state of West
- 3 Virginia, is required to make collections of moneys for
- 4 such county, or other governmental agencies, may insure
- 5 the moneys so collected against loss by burglary and

- 6 robbery, with any reliable insurance company licensed
- 7 to do business in this state, and the county court may
- 8 pay the premium therefor out of the general fund of such
- 9 county, and the insured shall be such county officer and
- 10 the county court of such county.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Home Myen
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates

The within approach this the Zott day of March , 1953.

William C. marland

1

lack IN like within

Mas begans____

MAR 201953

D. PITT O'BRIEN, SUSPEIANT OF STATE